of county commissioners of such county to authorize and direct the refunding of the outstanding bonded indebtedness of the county, or any part thereof, are hereby legalized and validated, and the county board is authorized to complete such proceedings and issue and deliver the bonds as authorized, and said bonds shall be valid and binding obligations of the county according to their terms.

Approved March 29, 1943.

## CHAPTER 214-H. F. No. 782.

An act to fix the salaries of the county treasurer, probate judge, county auditor, clerk of district court, and county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.— In every county in this state having an area of not less than 490 square miles and not more than 510 square miles and a population of not less than 18,000 and not more than 23,000 the salary of the County Treasurer, Probate Judge, and County Auditor shall be \$3,000 each, per year, the salary of the Clerk of Court shall be \$1,500 per year, and the salary of the County Commissioners shall be \$500.00 each, per year, all of said salaries to be paid in twelve equal monthly installments.

Approved March 29, 1943.

## CHAPTER 215-H. F. No. 796.

An act relating to the compensation of the court reporter in certain judicial districts and amending Laws of 1937, Chapter 266.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Court Reporter in certain judicial districts.—Laws 1937, Chapter 266, is amended to read as follows:

The judge of the district court in any judicial district in this state with only one judge and composed of three counties in each

of two of which counties there is a city with a population in excess of 10,000 inhabitants according to the last Federal census, and in which the aggregate population of said three counties is more than 75,000, may fix and establish the salary of the court reporter for such district in an amount not exceeding \$3,300.00.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force and effect from and after May 1, 1943.

Approved March 29, 1943.

## CHAPTER 216-H. F. No. 833.

(Amending Section 306.25, Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to cancellation and termination of contracts for purchase of lots by cemetery associations, amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 7579-1.

· Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes 1927, Section 7579-1, is amended to read as follows:

7579-1. Cancellation and termination of contracts for purchase of lots by certain associations—refunds.—Whenever any cemetery association organized under the laws of this state, shall enter into a contract to convey to any person or persons the right of sepulture or burial upon any platted lot or designated piece of ground, or any entombment or inurument space in any mausoleum within the area of such cemetery, by which contract the association has reserved the right to terminate the same in case of default by the purchaser, and to forfeit the payments made, as liquidated damages, it may do so by serving upon the purchaser, his personal representative, or assigns, a notice as provided in Section 9576 Mason's Minnesota Statutes, 1927, specifying the conditions in which default has been made, and stating that such contract will terminate thirty (30) days after the service of such notice, unless prior thereto, the purchaser shall comply with such conditions and pay the costs of service. Provided that when the contract so specifies the notice may be served upon the purchaser, by registered mail, return receipt requested, by depositing the same in the post office, with the postage prepaid thereon, and addressed to the purchaser at the address given by him in the contract, or as later changed by written notice to the association. In case the notice